and restate the Existing Credit Agreement in its entirety as hereinafter provided, pursuant to which
amended and restated agreement the Lenders have agreed to, among other things, make available
to the Borrower a Commitment to make revolving credrt loans from time to time up to an aggregate
principal amount at any one time outstanding of Fifty-Five Million Dollars (US$55,000,000); and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the forcgoing prcmises and the mutual
covenants and agreements set forth herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS AND RULES OF INTERPRETATION